
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXLI – NO. 2
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 10, 2015

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BARRON, Margaret Rose	 Yvette Howett (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)*

BROTHERS, Robert Alban	 Nancy L. Brothers (EX.)	 Cox and Palmer
Albion			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)*

GREEN, Janie Margaret	 Lynne Donalda Green	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Shelley Joanne MacEwen (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)*

GAUTHIER, Eleanor Rose	 Paul Elliot Gauthier (AD.)	 Paul Elliot Gauthier
Charlottetown			   80 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 10, 2015 (2-15)*

AXWORTHY, Donald Herbert	 Donald Weston Axworthy	 Campbell Lea
Winsloe	 Harold William Axworthy (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BAILEY, Russell James	 Barbara Mae Bailey (EX.)	 Ian W.H. Bailey
North Lake			   513 B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

20	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BLANCHARD, Donald Hugh	 Dr. Jeffery (Jeff) Banks (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BOLGER, Estelle (also known	 Patricia Brooke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Marie Estelle Bolger)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

CRASWELL, Helen Lois	 Elaine Buttimer (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
South Rustico			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

MacKENZIE, David Gordon	 Betty Darlene MacKenzie (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

PRITCHARD, Katherine Louise	 Robert John Pritchard	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

REID, John Brendan	 Earl Reid 	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Stanley Bridge	 Kathleen (Kay) Wakelin (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

BILLINGS, Roger, Jr.	 Bruce G. Billings (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
South Dennis			   65 Queen Street
Barnstable			   Charlottetown, PE
MA, USA
January 3, 2015 (1-14)

GOODWIN, Robert	 Kenneth Lutz (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Bangor			   119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 3, 2015 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  21

CONWAY, Deborah Jean	 Charles L. Conway	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Erica Proud	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol MacKinnon (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

GILBERT, Norma Violentha	 Karen Coffin	 Allen MacPhee Law Corporation
Georgetown	 Karen Mitchell (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

MacAULAY, Frances	 Dwain MacAulay (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

WATSON, Betty Florence	 Lucie Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 27, 2014 (52-13)

ALTCHEH, Sol	 Marlyne Covant (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Vaughan, ON			   65 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

GOUGH, Brian William	 Stephen Edward Gough (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Stratford			   513(B) North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

KADAR, Paul	 Dr. Szabolcs Posta (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB			   97 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

KOZAREVICH, Irene Catherine	 Frank Leo Wendt (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
	 Wendt			   303 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

MacANDREW, John Allison	 Barbara Myfanwy	 Carpenters Ricker
Meadowbank		  MacAndrew (EX.)	 204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

22	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

McISAAC, Mary Helen Irene	 Leona McIsaac Moran (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

MOORE, John M. 	 Lyle Parkman (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Milton Station			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

O’SHEA, Muriel Edith	 Marie O’Shea (formerly known	 Lecky Law
Chemainus, British Columbia		  as Marie Andrews) (EX.)	 37 St. Peters Rd.
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

RICHARD, Doria Anne	 Louis Richard 	 Cox & Palmer
Wellington	 Cedric Richard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

SNOOK, Theresa M. (Bennett) 	 Raymond Gerard Bennett (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kelly’s Cross			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

THIBEAU, Joseph (Joe) Henry	 Doreen Bryanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 20, 2014 (51-12)

KADAR, Georgina	 Dr. Szabolcs Posta (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB			   97 Queen Street
December 20, 2014 (51-12)			   Charlottetown, PE

GODFREY, Stanley Lloyd	 M. Jean Godfrey (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

McIVER, Gerald Richard	 Michael Casey	 Stewart McKelvey
Beaconsfield, QC	 Ginette Fill (Pony) (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
December 6, 2014 (49-10)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  23

RAMSAY, Marjorie Kathleen	 David Ramsay	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Peter Ramsay (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

WEATHERBIE, Norberta	 Joseph Corcoran (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Stratford			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

McCARVILLE, Donald Francis	 Mary E. McLellan (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2014 (49-10)

BYRNE, Louis P. 	 Kelly A. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Louis Percival			   4A Riverside Drive
	 Byrne & Louis Percy Byrne)			   Montague, PE
Boston, Massachusetts, USA
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

CAIN, Francis Patrick	 Sean Cain (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

FOSTER, E. Elaine	 Barbara E. Foster	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 William G. Foster (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

KNOWLES, Janice M. 	 Chryss Jane Knowles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
South Burlington			   250 Water Street
Chittenden County			   Summerside, PE
Vermont, USA
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

LIMBERT, Shirley Roberta	 Paul D. Limbert (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Desable			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

24	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

MacINTYRE, Margaret I. 	 Peter B. MacIntyre	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Margaret H. Bueno (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MALONE, Patricia Marie	 Raymond Leo Malone (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MATHESON, Gordon Taylor	 Norman Matheson	 Campbell Lea
Sudbury, ON	 Catherine Matheson (EX.)	 65 Water Street
November 29, 2014 (48-9)			   Charlottetown, PE

McCARTHY, Jane M. 	 Nancy M. Carney (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Woburn, Massachusetts, USA			   105 Kent Street
November 29, 2014 (48-9)			   Charlottetown, PE

RAMSAY, Alden	 Allan (aka Allen) Simmons (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

REILLY, Ruby H. 	 William Reilly	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Carol Rydinsky (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

MacMASTER, Francis George	 Charles MacMaster (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Augustin			   4A Riverside Drive

Georgetown			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE 
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

VAN BUSKIRK, Bruce Wayne	 Lola Marie Thorne (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Valleyfield			   204 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 29, 2014 (48-9)

BUCHANAN, Lillian Emma	 Verna MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Cornwall			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  25

DENNIS, Isabel Margaret	 Bill MacIntyre 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 David Dennis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

LANTZ, Jocelyn Gwenyth	 Wendy Lantz (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

MALONE, Patricia Marie	 Raymond Leo Malone (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

McHUGH, Patrick J. 	 Alan Sherran (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Springvale			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

MacDONALD, Kenneth Crescent	 Dolores Marie MacIntyre (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 22, 2014 (47-8)

BROOKS, Wendell Victor Flagg	 Helen O’Keefe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)

MacGREGOR, Irene	 Barbara Jane (MacGregor)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  Sear (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)

ACORN, Janet May	 Blair Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 15, 2014 (46-7)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

26	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

ARSENAULT, Phillip James	 Mary Josephine Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

BEGG, Stuart Elwood	 Frances Elizabeth (Betty) 	 Stewart McKelvey
Brackley Beach		  Melanson Begg (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

COFFIN, Preston	 Phyllis Coffin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Morell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

GALLANT, Rosemary	 Arlene Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Windham, NH			   204 Queen Street
November 8, 2014 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

HANSCOME, M. Frances	 Lucille Hanscome (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

MALLARD, Theresa Elizabeth	 John E. Mallard	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Blair J. Mallard (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

NEWCOMBE, Kathleen (Kay) 	 Jacki H. Newcombe 	 Key Murray Law
	 Elizabeth	 Charlene E. Williams (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Tyne Valley			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

O’DONNELL, Theresa Dianne	 James Philip Lannigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  27

ORTON, Dorothy Helen Mary	 Margaret Gaie Orton	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
Charlottetown	 Gillian Yvonne Hutchings (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

PETERS, Katherine Doreen	 Noreen Catherine Murphy (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown, PE			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

POSYLEK, Florence Mary	 Gordon Terrence Posylek (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Barrie, Ontario			   10 Pownal Street
November 8, 2014 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

STRETCH, Gloria Emeline	 Daniel Floyd Stretch (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

WALSH, Gladys Elvina	 Ralph Kingsley Walsh (EX.)	 Ralpy Kingsley Walsh
Albany			   Mt. Tryon, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

WILSON, Clifford Alexander	 Catherine Margita Wilson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Hunter River			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

DIXON, Nathan Raymond	 Catherine Novella Dixon (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Rose Valley			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 8, 2014 (45-6)

McKENNA, Stephen J.  	 Nancy E. McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Westmorland, New Hampshire			   250 Water Street,
USA			   Summerside, PE
November 1, 2014 (44-5)

BERNARD, Gerard	 Eugene Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

28	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

HALLIDAY, Hazel May	 Evan Grabell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

JAY, Carson E. 	 Bobbi-Jo Jay (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

MUTTART, Ethel Jean	 Blake Craig (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Crapaud			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2014 (43-4)

PINEAU, John Edward	 Wayne Gallant	 Law Office of
North Rustico	 Judy Gallant (EX.)		  E. W. Scott Dickieson
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
October 25, 2014 (43-4)			   Charlottetown, PE

CUDMORE, Joan V. 	 Tracy Catherine Cudmore	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 George Troy Cudmore (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

GRIFFIN, Robina Hilda Mae	 Stanley Griffin	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 Burlin Griffin (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

HARRIS, Graham Michael	 Susan Mary Christine (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Bedeque			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

HENDERSON, Harold Alvin	 Isabell Margaret Henderson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pickering, ON			   250 Water Street
October 18, 2014 (42-3)			   Summerside, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  29

MacKINNON, Frances Adelaide	 Larry MacKinnon	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Ronald Douglas MacKinnon	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE	 John MacKinnon (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

STEWART, Hartsford Kenneth	 Harvey Stewart (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 18, 2014 (42-3)

GEDDES, Jeffery Stuart	 Susan Durcas Geddes 	 Catherine M. Parkman
Mount Stewart		  MacDonald (AD.)		  Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
October 18, 2014 (42-3)			   Charlottetown, PE

BANKS, David George	 Heather Dawn Banks (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Ellerslie			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 11, 2014 (41-2)

FARQUHARSON, John James	 Paul Farquharson (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 11, 2014 (41-2)

MacEWEN, Albert Gordon	 Reah Elise Cobb (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hannon, ON			   65 Grafton Street
October 11, 2014 (41-2)			   Charlottetown, PE

MURRAY, Elizabeth Drinnan	 Seanna Michelle Murray (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Newmarket, ON			   119 Queen Street
October 11, 2014 (41-2)			   Charlottetown, PE

WAKELIN, Stella D. 	 Darlene Wakelin	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 Shawn Wakelin (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 11, 2014 (41-2)

NORMAN, Fortuna Garnett	 Carole A. Norman (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Massachusetts, USA			   193 Arnett Avenue
October 11, 2014 (41-2)			   Summerside, PE 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

30	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of January, 2015 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for January, 2015 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 2nd day of January, 2015.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar

2

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgment and postjudgment rates 
are as follows:

Prejudgment Rates		  Postjudgment Rates
January 02 to March 02............................ 2.50%	 January 02 to March 02........................... 4.00%
April 02 to June 02................................... 2.30%	 April 02 to June 02.................................. 4.00%
July 02 to September 02........................... 2.50%	 July 02 to September 02.......................... 4.00%
October 02 to December 02..................... 3.00%	 October 02 to December 02..................... 4.00%
January 03 to March 03............................ 3.00%	 January 03 to March 03........................... 4.00%



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  31

April 03 to June 03................................... 3.00%	 April 03 to June 03.................................. 4.00%
July 03 to September 03........................... 3.50%	 July 03 to September 03.......................... 5.00%
October 03 to December 03..................... 3.30%	 October 03 to December 03..................... 5.00%
January 04 to March 04............................ 2.80%	 January 04 to March 04........................... 4.00%
April 04 to June 04................................... 2.80%	 April 04 to June 04.................................. 4.00%
July 04 to September 04........................... 2.30%	 July 04 to September 04.......................... 4.00%
October 04 to December 04..................... 2.30%	 October 04 to December 04..................... 4.00%
January 05 to March 05............................ 2.80%	 January 05 to March 05........................... 4.00%
April 05 to June 05................................... 2.80%	 April 05 to June 05.................................. 4.00%
July 05 to September 05........................... 2.80%	 July 05 to September 05.......................... 4.00%
October 05 to December 05..................... 2.80%	 October 05 to December 05..................... 4.00%
January 06 to March 06............................ 3.30%	 January 06 to March 06........................... 5.00%
April 06 to June 06................................... 3.80%	 April 06 to June 06.................................. 5.00%
July 06 to September 06........................... 4.60%	 July 06 to September 06.......................... 6.00%
October 06 to December 06..................... 4.60%	 October 06 to December 06..................... 6.00%
January 07 to March 07............................ 4.60%	 January 07 to March 07........................... 6.00%
April 07 to June 07................................... 4.60%	 April 07 to June 07.................................. 6.00%
July 07 to September 07........................... 4.60%	 July 07 to September 07.......................... 6.00%
October 07 to December 07..................... 4.80%	 October 07 to December 07..................... 6.00%
January 08 to March 08............................ 4.80%	 January 08 to March 08........................... 6.00%
April 08 to June 08................................... 4.30%	 April 08 to June 08.................................. 6.00%
July 08 to September 08........................... 3.30%	 July 08 to September 08.......................... 5.00%
October to December 08.......................... 3.30%	 October 08 to December 08..................... 5.00%
January 09 to March 09............................ 2.30%	 January 09 to March 09........................... 4.00%
April 09 to June 09................................... 1.00%	 April 09 to June 09.................................. 2.00%
July 09 to September 09............................  .30%	 July 09 to September 09.......................... 2.00%
October 09 to December 09......................  .30%	 October 09 to December 09..................... 2.00%
January 10 to March 10.............................  .30%	 January 10 to March 10........................... 2.00%
April 10 to June 10....................................  .30% 	 April 10 to June 10.................................. 2.00%
July 10 to September 10............................  .30%	 July 10 to September 10.......................... 2.00%
October 10 to December 10..................... 1.00%	 October 10 to December 10..................... 2.00%
January 11 to March 11............................ 1.00%	 January 11 to March 11............................ 2.00%
April 11 to June 11................................... 1.00%	 April 11 to June 11................................... 2.00%
July 11 to September 11........................... 1.00%	 July 11 to September 11........................... 2.00%
October 11 to December 11..................... 1.00%	 October 11 to December 11..................... 2.00%
January 12 to March 12............................ 1.00%	 January 12 to March 12........................... 2.00%
April 12 to June 12................................... 1.00%	 April 12 to June 12.................................. 2.00%
July 12 to Sept 12..................................... 1.00%	 July 12 to Sept 12.................................... 2.00%
Oct 12 to Dec 12...................................... 1.00%	 Oct 12 to Dec 12...................................... 2.00%
Jan 13 to March 13................................... 1.00%	 Jan 13 to March 13.................................. 2.00%
April 13 to June 13................................... 1.00%	 April 13 to June 13.................................. 2.00%
July 13 to September 13........................... 1.00%	 July 13 to September 13.......................... 2.00%
October 13 to December 13..................... 1.00%	 October 13 to December 13..................... 2.00%
Jan 14 to March 14................................... 1.00%	 Jan 14 to March 14.................................. 2.00%
April 14 to June 14................................... 1.00%	 April 14 to June 14.................................. 2.00%
July 14 to September 14........................... 1.00%	 July 14 to September 14.......................... 2.00%
October 14 to December 14..................... 1.00%	 October 14 to December 14..................... 2.00%
Jan 15 to March 15................................... 1.00%	 Jan 15 to March 15.................................. 2.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 2nd day of January, 2015.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar

2



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

32	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

MAC 5 INTERNATIONAL INC.
MEADOW LODGE INC.
Amalgamating companies
MAC 5 INTERNATIONAL INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

101660 P.E.I. INC.
MACAUSLAND CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
Amalgamating companies
MACAUSLAND CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

BONZO FARMS LTD.
DON & MONIQUE HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
BONZO FARMS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

GULF REALTORS LIMITED
MACLENNAN HOLDINGS LTD.
C.N.I. HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
MACLENNAN HOLDINGS LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

IMAGEWORKS (P.E.I.) INC.
EZVACATIONS.CA INCORPORATED
MAKE-A-RESERVATION INC.
Amalgamating companies
IMAGEWORKS (P.E.I.) INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

PFLEIDERER CANADA INC.
PFLEIDERER CANADA HOLDING INC.
Amalgamating companies
PFLEIDERER CANADA INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

BELVEDERE INVEST INC.
101706 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
BELVEDERE INVEST INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

POWER PHYSIOTHERAPY INC.
CBI ISLAND HEALTH CENTRE INC.
Amalgamating companies
CBI ISLAND HEALTH CENTRE INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

THE BIG HELLOS INC.
BEACHWALKER FILMS INC.
Amalgamating companies
BEACHWALKER FILMS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

SBS HOLDINGS LTD
MERITAGE HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
MERITAGE HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

THE PINES MOTEL AND COTTAGES LTD.
101821 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
THE PINES MOTEL AND COTTAGES LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015

ISLAND TOWING AND RECOVERY LTD.
PEI TIRE (2006) LTD.
Amalgamating companies
PEI TIRE (2006) LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2015
2



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  33

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101847 P.E.I. INC.
	 67 Birch Hill Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6W4
Incorporation Date:	 January 02, 2015

Name:	 101848 P.E.I. INC.
	 3 Woodlands Blvd.
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 December 31, 2014

Name:	 ASSURANCE INSPECTIONS INC.
	 747 Bangor Road
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2014

Name:	 COTTAGE INDUSTRY HOME 
	 DECOR INC.
	 15 Churchill Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Y7
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 DR. EDMOND GHIABI 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 c/o 65 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 January 02, 2015

Name:	 GRADY AUTOMOTIVE SALES 
	 TRAINING INC.
	 102 Baglole Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5G6
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2014

Name:	 GULF ISLAND MARINE INC.
	 762 McNeill’s Mills Road
	 R.R.#2 
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 January 05, 2015

Name:	 PEI CHINESE CULTURAL 
	 INSTITUTE INC.
	 49 Kenwood Circle
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z8
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2014
2

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 COMMUNITY CHURCH 
		  CHARLOTTETOWN INC.
New Name	 CHARLOTTETOWN 
		  VINEYARD INC.
Effective Date:	 December 30, 2014
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 PARKHILL PLACE
Owner:	KINGYENS HOLDINGS INC.
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 ELLEN’S CREEK CONVENIENCE 
	 STORE
Owner:	David Olaitan
Registration Date:	 December 24, 2014

Name:	 ISLAND STANDARDBRED SALES 
	 AND SERVICES
Owner:	Norman Gwilliam Hall
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 MCCARDLE BROS.
Owner:	Fred McCardle
	 Leonard McCardle
Registration Date:	 January 01, 2015

Name:	 NATURAL CHOICE WOODWORKS
Owner:	Derek Baker
Registration Date:	 December 24, 2014
2



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

34	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the follow-
ing:

Name:		  PEI HEARING CONSULTANTS INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 December 23, 2014

Name:		  SWISS GARDEN FARMS LTD.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 December 23, 2014

Name:		  BELVEDERE INVEST INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 December 31, 2014
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 PARKHILL PLACE
Owner:	ANDREWS OF PARKHILL INC.
	 41 St. Peters Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 EVERYDAY PEOPLE FINANCIAL
Owner:	101819 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 December 29, 2014

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY DONAGH
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 DR. EDMOND GHIABI 
	 PERIODONTIST
Owner:	DR. EDMOND GHIABI 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 65 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
Registration Date:	 January 02, 2015

Name:	 COMPLETE CUSTOM 
	 RENOVATIONS
Owner:	101847 P.E.I. INC.
	 67 Birch Hill Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6W4
Registration Date:	 January 02, 2015

Name:	 SLEEMAN UNIBROUE
Owner:	SLEEMAN BREWERIES LTD./ 
	 BRASSERIE SLEEMAN LTEE
	 551 Clair Road West
	 Guelph, ON N1L LE9
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 STROH BREWERY
Owner:	SLEEMAN BREWERIES LTD./ 
	 BRASSERIE SLEEMAN LTEE
	 551 Clair Road West
	 Guelph, ON N1L 1E9
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 ADVANTAGE HEALTH EDUCATION
Owner:	George Carragher
	 36 Southampton Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0C5
Registration Date:	 December 23, 2014

Name:	 BROOKS ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Robin Brooks
	 11071 TCH
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2R5
Registration Date:	 December 31, 2014

Name:	 BURKIE-BY-THE-BAY STABLES
Owner:	Robin Burke
	 1021 Donaldston Road
	 Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 C & S WELDING AND SUPPLIES
Owner:	Shawn Clark
	 436 Route 25
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 January 05, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  35

Name:	 CHEZ CHAR
Owner:	Charleen Doherty
	 8817 Rte 11, R.R.#3
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 ELLEN’S CREEK CONVENIENCE 
	 STORE
Owner:	Majd Dheyab
	 6 Appletree Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0H6
Registration Date:	 December 24, 2014

Name:	 HYDRAULIC POWER PLUS 2014
Owner:	Daryl Bourgeois
	 240 Launching Rd.
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 December 19, 2014

Name:	 PM ONLINE
Owner:	Norman Hall
	 132 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S7
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2014

Name:	 PRO FORCE LABOUR SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Kyle Gallagher
	 185 Cameron Rd.
	 New Haven, PE C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2014

Name:	 QUALITY CONNECTIONS
Owner:	Eileen Conway-Martin
	 34 Beechwood Ave.
	 P. O. Box 191
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2014
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 101304 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 December 30, 2014
2

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that GARD 
HOLDINGS INC. a body corporate, duly in-
corporated under the laws of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, intends to make applica-
tion to continue as a corporation under the laws 
of Canada as if it had been incorporated under 
the laws of that jurisdiction and to discontinue 
as a company pursuant to the provisions of the 
Companies Act of Prince Edward Island. 

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, this 
6th day of January, 2015.

J. Gordon MacKay, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Barristers & Solicitors

2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that PFLEIDERER CANA-
DA INC., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
in compliance with the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, with head office at 
Charlottetown, in Queens County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make Application to the 
Director of the Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services Division of the Department of Envi-
ronment, Labour and Justice for the Province of 
Prince Edward Island for leave to surrender the 
Charter of the said Company. 

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 6th day 
of January, 2015.

John W. Hennessey, Q.C.
MCINNES COOPER

Lawyers/Avocats
BDC Place, Suite 620

119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Solicitor for the Applicant

2



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

36	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that RIEMAR INC., a body 
corporate, duly incorporated in compliance with 
the laws of the Province of Prince Edward Is-
land, with head office at Summerside, in Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, 
hereby gives notice pursuant to the Companies 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make Application to the Director of the Con-
sumer, Labour and Financial Services Division 
of the Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice for the Province of Prince Edward 
Island for leave to surrender the Charter of the 
said Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 31st day 
of December, A.D. 2014.

Derek D. Key, Q.C.
KEY MURRAY LAW

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street

P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Solicitor for the Applicant
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Firas Hassoon Mohammed
Present Name:	 Feras Hassun Arnaout

January 2, 2015

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

2

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Elisha Debra McCully
Present Name:	 Elisha Debra Carr

January 5, 2015

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

2

______________________________________________________

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Fi-
nance, Energy and Municipal Affairs has given 
approval to the Official Plan & Zoning, and 
Subdivision Control Bylaw for the Commu-
nity of Brackley, effective July 18, 2014, in ac-
cordance with the Planning Act. A copy of the 
approved plan and accompanying bylaw has 
been registered with the Registry of Deeds for 
Queens County.

David Arsenault
Deputy Minister

2

______________________________________________________

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Fi-
nance, Energy and Municipal Affairs has given 
approval to the Official Plan & Zoning Devel-
opment By-Law for the City of Charlottetown, 
effective November 27, 2014, in accordance 
with the Planning Act. A copy of the approved 
plan and accompanying bylaw has been reg-
istered with the Registry of Deeds for Queens 
County.

David Arsenault
Deputy Minister

2



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 10, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  37

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Fi-
nance, Energy and Municipal Affairs has given 
approval to the Official Plan & Zoning, and 
Zoning & Subdivision Control Bylaw for the 
Town of North Rustico, effective July 23, 2014, 
in accordance with the Planning Act. A copy of 
the approved plan and accompanying bylaw has 
been registered with the Registry of Deeds for 
Queens County.

David Arsenault
Deputy Minister

2

______________________________________________________

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Fi-
nance, Energy and Municipal Affairs has given 
approval to the Official Plan & Zoning, and 
Subdivision Bylaw for the Town of O’Leary, 
effective July 18, 2014, in accordance with the 
Planning Act. A copy of the approved plan and 
accompanying bylaw has been registered with 
the Registry of Deeds for Prince County.

David Arsenault
Deputy Minister

2

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLI – NO. 2

January 10, 2015

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101660 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................32
101706 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................32
101821 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................32
Beachwalker Films Inc. .................................32
Belvedere Invest Inc. .....................................32
Big Hellos Inc., The........................................32
Bonzo Farms Ltd. ...........................................32
CBI Island Health Centre Inc. ........................32
C.N.I. Holdings Ltd. ......................................32
Don & Monique Holdings Ltd. ......................32
Ezvacations.ca Incorporated...........................32
Gulf Realtors Limited.....................................32
Imageworks (P.E.I.) Inc. ................................32
Island Towing And Recovery Ltd. .................32

Mac 5 International Inc. .................................32
MacAusland Construction Limited.................32
MacLennan Holdings Ltd. .............................32
Make-A-Reservation Inc. ...............................32
Meadow Lodge Inc. .......................................32
Meritage Holdings Ltd. ..................................32
PEI Tire (2006) Ltd. .......................................32
Pfleiderer Canada Holding Inc. ......................32
Pfleiderer Canada Inc. ....................................32
Pines Motel and Cottages Ltd., The................32
Power Physiotherapy Inc. ..............................32
SBS Holdings Ltd...........................................32

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Pfleiderer Canada Inc. ....................................35
Riemar Inc. .....................................................36

Change of Corporate Name
Charlottetown Vineyard Inc. ..........................33
Community Church Charlottetown Inc. .........33

Granting Letters Patent
101847 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................33
101848 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................33
Assurance Inspections Inc. .............................33
Cottage Industry Home Decor Inc. ................33
Dr. Edmond Ghiabi Professional 
	 Corporation...................................................33
Grady Automotive Sales Training Inc. ...........33
Gulf Island Marine Inc....................................33
PEI Chinese Cultural Institute Inc. ................33

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Belvedere Invest Inc. .....................................34
PEI Hearing Consultants Inc. .........................34
Swiss Garden Farms Ltd. ...............................34

Intention to Discontinue
Gard Holdings Inc. .........................................35

Revived Companies
101304 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................35

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gauthier, Eleanor Rose...................................19

Executors’ Notices
Barron, Margaret Rose....................................19
Brothers, Robert Alban...................................19
Green, Janie Margaret.....................................19



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

38	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 10, 2015

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Arnaout, Feras Hassun....................................36
Carr, Elisha Debra...........................................36
McCully, Elisha Debra....................................36
Mohammed, Firas Hassoon............................36

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate.....................30
Quarterly Notice of Prejudgment and 
	 Postjudgment Rates.......................................30

Planning Act
Official Plan & Zoning, and Subdivision 
Control Bylaw
	 Community of Brackley................................36

Official Plan & Zoning Development By-Law
	 City of Charlottetown....................................36

Official Plan & Zoning, and Zoning & 
Subdivision Control Bylaw
	 Town of North Rustico..................................37

Official Plan & Zoning, and Subdivision Bylaw
	 Town of O’Leary...........................................37

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Ellen’s Creek Convenience Store....................33
Island Standardbred Sales and Services..........33
McCardle Bros. ..............................................33
Natural Choice Woodworks............................33
Parkhill Place..................................................33

Registrations
Advantage Health Education..........................34
Brooks Enterprises..........................................34
Burkie-By-The-Bay Stables............................34
C & S Welding and Supplies...........................34
Chances Smart Play Donagh...........................34
Chez Char........................................................35
Complete Custom Renovations.......................34
Dr. Edmond Ghiabi Periodontist.....................34
Ellen’s Creek Convenience Store....................35
Everyday People Financial.............................34
Hydraulic Power Plus 2014............................35
Parkhill Place..................................................34
PM Online.......................................................35
Pro Force Labour Solutions............................35
Quality Connections........................................35
Sleeman Unibroue...........................................34
Stroh Brewery.................................................34


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Monthly Interest Rate
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Prejudgment and Postjudgment Interest Rates
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	PUBLIC NOTICE - Planning Act - Official Plan & Zoning, and
Subdivision Control Bylaw for the Community
of Brackley
	PUBLIC NOTICE - Planning Act - Official Plan & Zoning Development
By-Law for the City of Charlottetown
	PUBLIC NOTICE - Planning Act - Official Plan & Zoning, and
Zoning & Subdivision Control Bylaw for the
Town of North Rustico
	PUBLIC NOTICE - Planning Act - Official Plan & Zoning, and
Subdivision Bylaw for the Town of O’Leary
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

